Adjusted Free Cash Flow $ 24,109 $ 92,960 $ 37,298 $ 54,936 $ 209,303

Net (proceeds from)/purchases of property and equipment (“Net Capex”) (8,816) (35,952) (10,501) 2,231 (53,038)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow excluding Net Capex $ 15,293 $ 57,008 $ 26,797 $ 57,167 $ 156,265

19

Operating Revenues and Flight Hours by Line of Service

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020 December 31, 2020 March 31, 2021

Operating revenues ($000s)

Oil and gas:

Europe Caspian $ 105,195 $ 93,383 $ 94,214

Americas 57,921 97,435 79,862

Africa 35,032 23,055 18,975

Asia Pacific 3,027 3,383 2,825

Total oil and gas 201,175 217,256 195,876

UK SAR Services 53,753 56,470 59,258

Fixed Wing Services 19,246 20,054 21,916

Other 229 6,495 4,469

$ 274,403 $ 300,275 $ 281,519

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020 December 31, 2020 March 31, 2021

Flight Hours by line of service

Oil and gas:

Europe Caspian 13,121 11,956 11,431

Americas 7,014 10,990 9,576

Africa 3,426 2,353 2,180

Asia Pacific 206 241 110

Total oil and gas 23,767 25,540 23,297

UK SAR Services 2,153 2,321 2,287

Fixed Wing Services 3,085 3,494 3,458

29,005 31,355 29,042

20

Reconciliation of Pro Forma LTM Operating Revenues

Quarter Ended

June 2020 September 2020 December 2020 March 2021 LTM Revenue

Europe Caspian $ 159.6 $ 158.0 $ 152.1 $ 156.0 $ 625.7

Americas 92.8 94.3 99.1 81.4 367.6

Africa 31.5 22.7 24.7 21.1 100.0

Asia Pacific 12.7 20.6 20.8 21.5 75.6

Corp and Other 0.1 0.1 3.6 1.5 5.3

Total $ 296.7 $ 295.7 $ 300.3 $ 281.5 $ 1,174.2